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INTRODUCTION
Florida Bay was sampled during the summer of 1996. One aspect of this evaluation was
benthic community characterization, which was accomplished via sample collection by National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) personnel and laboratory and data analysis by
Barry A. Vittor & Associates, Inc. (BVA)
METHODS

Sample Collection And Handling
A Y oung dredge (area = 0.04 m?) was used to collect replicate bottom samples at each of

26 stations in Florida Bay (Figure 1). Macroinfaunal samples were sieved through a 0.5—-mm mesh
screen and preserved with 10% formalin on ship. Macroinfaunal samples were transported to the

BVA laboratory in Mobile, Alabama.

Sediment Analysis

Sediment texture was determined at half-phi intervals using the hydrometer technique for
fractions smaller than 44 um and nested sieves for larger particle fractions. Texture parameters that
were computed included percent gravel, sand, and silt /clay. Total organic carbon (TOC) content

was measured as ash-free dry weight expressed as a percentage.

Macroinfaunal Sample Analysis

In the laboratory of BV A, benthic samples were inventoried, rinsed gently through a 0.5
mm mesh sieve to remove preservatives and sediment, stained with Rose Bengal, and stored in
70% isopropanol solution until processing. Sample materia (sediment, detritus, organisms) was
placed in white enamel trays for sorting under Wild M-5A dissecting microscopes. All
macroinvertebrates were carefully removed with forceps and placed in labelled glass vials

containing 70% isopropanol. Each vial represented a major taxonomic group (e.g. Polychaeta,
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Mollusca, Arthropoda). All sorted macroinvertebrates were identified to the lowest practical
identification level (LPIL), which in most cases was to species level unless the specimen was a
juvenile, damaged, or otherwise unidentifiable. The number of individuals of each taxon,
excluding fragments, was recorded. A voucher collection was prepared, composed of

representative individuals of each species not previously encountered in samples from the region.

DATA ANALYSIS

All data generated as aresult of laboratory analysis of macroinfauna samples were first
coded on data sheets. Enumeration data were entered for each species according to station and
replicate. These datawere reduced to a data summary report for each station, which included a
taxonomic species list and benthic community parameters information. Archive datafiles of
species identification and enumeration were prepared.

The QA/QC report for the Florida Bay samplesis given in the Appendix.

The analytical methodologies utilized for this study were similar to those used in similar
benthic community characterization reports prepared for other state and federal agency surveys.
Macroinfaunal characterization involves an evaluation of several biological community structure
parameters (e.g., species abundance, species composition and species diversity indices) during
initial data reduction, followed by pattern and classification analysis for delineation of taxa
assemblages. Since species are distributed along environmental gradients, there are generally no
distinct boundaries between communities. However, the relationships between habitats and
species assemblages often reflect the interactions of physical and biological factors and indicate
major ecological trends.

Assemblage Structure

Severa numerical indices were chosen for analysis and interpretation of the macroinfaund

data. Selection was based primarily on the ability of the index to provide a meaningful summary of

data, as well as the applicability of the index to the characterization of the benthic community.



Infaunal abundance is reported as the total number of individuals per station and the total number
of individuals per square meter (= density). Taxarichnessis reported as the total number of taxa
represented in a given station collection.

Taxadiversity, which is often related to the ecological stability and environmental "quality”
of the benthos, was estimated by the Pielou's Index (Pielou, 1966), according to the following
formula: S
H' = —él pi(inpi)

where, S=isthe number of taxain the sample,
i =isthei'th taxain the sample, and
p; = isthe number of individuals of the i'th taxa divided by the total number of

individuasin the sample.
Taxadiversity within a given community is dependent upon the number of taxa present
(taxarichness) and the distribution of al individuals among those taxa (equitability or evenness).
In order to quantify and compare faunal equitability to taxa diversity for agiven area, Pielou's

Index J (Pielou, 1966) was calculated as J = H'/In S, where

InS=H’__ . orthemaximum possible diversity, when all taxa are represented by the same
number of individuals; thus, J =H'/H" __ .

Macroinfaunal data were graphically and statistically analyzed to identify any differencesin
density between stations. Datafor total density were varioudly transformed and tested for normality
(Shapiro-Wilk W; SAS Institute, 1995). Data could not be normalized with standard

transformations [e.g. In(x+1), O(x+1)], so data were analyzed using non-parametric methods
[e.g.Wilcoxon/K ruskal-Wallis chi-squared (c?) test; SAS Institute, 1995].
Faunal Similarities

Numerical classification analysis (Boesch 1977) was performed on the faunal datato

examine within- and between- stations differences at the Florida Bay stations and to compare



faunal composition at each station within the site. Both normal and inverse classification analyses
were used in thisstudy. Normal analysis (sometimes called Q-analysis) treats samples as
individual observations, each being composed of a number of attributes (i.e. the various taxa from
agiven sample). Normal analysisisinstructive in helping to ascertain community structure and to
infer specific ecological conditions between sampling stations from the relative distributions of
species. Inverse classification (termed R-analysis) is based on taxa as individuals, each of which
is characterized by its relative abundance in the various samples. Thistype of analysisis
commonly used to identify species groupings with particular habitats or environmental conditions.

Classification analysis of both station collections (normal analysis) and taxa (inverse
analysis) was performed using the Czekanowski quantitative index of faunal similarity (Field and
MacFarlane 1968). Thisindex is computationally equivalent to the Bray-Curtis similarity measure
(Bray and Curtis 1957). The value of the similarity index is 1.0 when two samples are identical
and 0 when no taxaarein common. Hierarchical clustering of similarity valuesis achieved using
the group-average sorting strategy (Lance and Williams 1967) and displayed in the form of
dendograms.

Both similarity classification and cluster analysis were performed using the microcomputer
package, “ Community Anaysis System 5.0” (Bloom 1994), as modified for usein BVA’s benthic
data management program. Taxa used in these analyses were sel ected according to their percent
abundance and percent frequency. Tota densitiesfor each of the selected taxa at a given station

were log-transformed [x=In(x+1)] for the analysis.

HABITAT CHARACTERISTICS
Sediment data for the 26 stations are given in Table 2 and Figures 2, 3 and 4. Sediment
composition at the 26 stations varied considerably from predominantly clay at Stations 26, 40 and
43 to gravelly sand at Stations 24, 25, 29 and 38 (Table 2; Figures 2, 3). The total organic carbon



Table 1.

Summary of sediment and benthic macroinfaunal data for the Florida Bay stations, August 1996.

Mean  Total Densit Bottom
Station ol Taxaper No. d ! 3 Seliei) DO % % % % Textural
Ve Rep. Inds. ~ Mean Std. Dev. Sy (Fe (mg/l)  Gravel Sand Silt Clay TOC Description
19 62 34.3 849 7075 4203 3.08 0.75 25.7 3.12 1.25 60.69 17.12 20.94 8.83 clayey sand
20 54 28.6 662 5517 775 2.26 0.57 21.6 6.35 3.25 78.55 452 13.68 11.55 sand
21 59 32.0 544 4533 1384 2.86 0.70 21.9 5.10 1.60 59.92 12.67 25.81 10.63 clayey sand
22 21 15.0 276 2300 614 2.23 0.73 35.3 4.08 0.44 7.92 46.15 4559 11.30 silty clay
23 72 43.0 535 4458 1436 3.44 0.80 24.6 5.60 1.16 27.48 27.85 4351 11.42 silty clay
24 147 79.7 1158 9650 5013 3.91 0.78 37.2 5.18 959 7465 6.65 9.12 10.68 gravelly sand
25 167 90.7 1116 9300 3180 4.41 0.86 36.7 5.85 9.92 72.37 10.96 0.00 10.64 gravelly sand
26 57 30.6 432 3600 1400 2.89 0.71 39.8 2.97 0.00 9.16 30.01 60.83 4.39 clay
27 54 28.0 340 2833 1638 297 0.74 39.8 5.26 14.61 47.80 11.49 26.09 11.92 gravelly, muddy sand
28 165 89.0 1318 10983 4188 4.03 0.79 37.1 5.21 7.09 67.74 7.64 17.53 10.18 gravelly, muddy sand
29 92 47.7 565 4708 2892 3.79 0.84 40.0 4.48 6.72 92.09 0.00 0.00 11.52 gravelly sand
30 102 52.3 716 5967 4306 3.42 0.74 38.7 431 15.38 35.08 18.86 30.68 11.24 gravelly mud
31 86 40.7 670 5583 4692 3.30 0.74 38.0 4.33 5.08 46.88 24.68 23.36 6.76 gravelly mud
32 157 83.3 634 5283 927 4.45 0.88 37.2 6.05 6.51 79.89 4.18 9.42 10.76 gravelly muddy sand
33 68 32.0 230 1917 253 3.41 0.81 37.5 4.63 5.03 61.07 14.35 19.54 10.65 gravelly muddy sand
36 173 90.0 1387 11558 3832 4.12 0.80 38.7 6.26 6.60 73.80 7.55 12.05 10.90 gravelly muddy sand
37 139 70.0 525 4375 1859 4.26 0.86 38.1 4.24 6.12 61.52 15.67 16.68 4.67 gravelly muddy sand
38 112 62.3 1167 9725 3268 3.27 0.69 37.6 5.54 10.94 88.64 0.00 0.00 10.35 gravelly sand
39 206 115.4 1967 16392 11416 4.20 0.79 37.8 5.23 2.73  69.08 10.51 17.69 nd silty sand
40 127 59.7 558 4650 1305 3.99 0.82 37.4 6.35 0.37 1156 36.13 51.94 11.23 clay
42 160 80.3 858 7150 3053 4.27 0.84 37.4 6.25 3.83 36.39 21.78 38.00 10.13 sandy clay
43 98 50.7 432 3600 477 3.81 0.83 37.8 5.49 0.00 8.74 34.27 56.99 10.37 clay
44 120 61.0 588 4900 1830 3.90 0.81 37.7 4.16 1.97 29.58 19.83 48.61 11.33 sandy clay
45 131 70.0 808 6733 3615 4.00 0.82 38.3 4.67 2.98 63.70 9.32 24.00 11.25 clayey sand
46 163 85.3 1345 11208 6909 4.00 0.79 38.0 5.39 3.98 93.68 0.00 0.00 10.88 sand
48 165 92.3 1061 8842 881 4.27 0.84 375 4.35 8.95 70.55 10.65 9.85 11.29  gravelly muddy sand

nd = No Data
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Figure 2. Sediment composition for the Florida Bay staions, August 1996.
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Figure 3. Percent gravel/sand and percent silt/clay content of sediments for the Florida Bay stations, August 1996.
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Figure 4. Percent total organic carbon (TOC) content of the sediments for the Florida Bay stations, August 1996.
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(TOC) fraction of the sediment ranged from 4.4% to 11.9% at Stations 26 and 27, respectively
(Table 2; Figure 4).

BENTHIC COMMUNITY CHARACTERIZATION
Faunal Composition, Abundance, And Community Structure

Table 1 provides a complete phylogenetic listing for all stations aswell as data on taxa
abundance and station occurrence. Four Microsoft ™Excel 5.0 (Macintosh version) spreadsheets
are being provided separately to NOAA which include: raw data on taxa abundance and density by
replicate, a complete taxonomic listing with station abundance and occurrence and additional
QA/QC comments, amagjor taxatable with overall taxa abundance, and an assemblage parameter
table including data on mean number of taxa, mean density, taxa diversity and taxa evenness by
station and site.

A total of 20,741 organisms, representing 642 taxa, were identified from the 26 stations
(Table 3). Polychaetes were the most numerous organisms present representing 44.1% of the total
assemblage, followed in abundance by gastropods (10.8%), amphipods (10.7%) and tanaids
(7.5%). Polychaetes represented 37.2% of the total number of taxa followed by gastropods
(13.4%), other crustaceans (13.2%), amphipods (11.2%) and bivalves (9.2%)(Table 3). The
percentage abundance of the major taxa at the 26 stationsis given in Figure 5.

The dominant taxa collected from the samples were the tanaid, Leptochelia (LPIL), the
gastropod, Caecum pulchellum, the annelid class Oligochaeta (LPIL) and the polychaete,
Fabricinuda trilobata representing 6.4%, 5.3%, 5.0% and 4.3% of the total number of
individuals, respectively (Table 1). Rhynchocoela (LPIL), Oligochaeta (LPIL) and the amphipod
family, Aoridae (LPIL) were the most widely distributed taxa being found at 100%, 96.2% and
96.2% of the stations, respectively. Nine additional taxawere found at 80% of the stations (Table



Table 2. Abundance and distribution of taxa for the Florida Bay stations, August 1996.
Taxa above the shaded line of data were included in the classification analysis.

No. Station % Station
Taxon Phylum  Class Inds. % Total Cum %  Occur Occur  Comments
LEPTOCHELIA (LPIL) C Tana 1321 6.37 6.37 21 80.8 mature male necessary for species level identification.
CAECUM PULCHELLUM M Gast 1089 5.25 1162 22 84.6
OLIGOCHAETA (LPIL) A Olig 1031 4.97 16.59 25 96.2 marine and some estuarine specimens; only identified to class
FABRICINUDA TRILOBATA A Poly 899 433 20.93 23 835
MEDIOMASTUS (LPIL) A Poly 514 248 234 21 80.8 anterior fragments only, pygidium needed for species 1D; probably M. californiensis
EXOGONE ROLANI A Poly 482 232 25.73 15 57.7
EXOGONE DISPAR A Poly 406 1.96 27.69 21 80.8
PHASCOLION STROMBI S 383 1.85 29.53 22 84.6
SCOLETOMA VERRILLI A Poly 383 1.85 3138 19 731
EXOGONE LOUREI A Poly 381 184 33.22 17 65.4
CIRROPHORUS (LPIL) A Poly 375 181 35.02 20 76.9 immature and/or fragmented portion only
CAPITELLIDAE (LPIL) A Poly 314 151 36.54 21 80.8 immature and/or anterior portion only
GRANDIDIERELLA BONNIEROIDES [} Amph 298 144 37.97 17 65.4
RHYNCHOCOELA (LPIL) R 288 139 39.36 26 100 no identifiable characters
QUESTA CAUDICIRRI A Poly 287 138 40.75 4 154
AORIDAE (LPIL) [ Amph 258 124 41.99 25 96.2 lacking appendages
GONIADIDES CAROLINAE A Poly 258 124 4323 10 385
MALDANIDAE (LPIL) A Poly 246 119 44.42 14 53.8 fragmented portion, pygidium necessary for positive identification
GOLFINGIA (LPIL) S 218 1.05 45.47 19 731 immature and/or damaged specimen
SCHISTOMERINGOS PECTINATA A Poly 199 0.96 46.43 19 731
NUCULA AEGEENIS M Biva 179 0.86 47.29 14 53.8
CAECUM NITIDIUM M Gast 174 0.84 48.13 10 385
SYLLISCORNUTA A Poly 173 0.83 48.97 23 835
ACUMINODEUTOPUSNAGLEI [} Amph 164 0.79 49.76 13 50
ELASVIOPUS (LPIL) (e Amph 154 0.74 50.5 13 50 immature specimen
CHONE (LPIL) A Poly 150 0.72 51.22 13 50 genusislowest possible identification level
NEREIDAE (LPIL) A Poly 149 0.72 51.94 21 80.8 missing identification characters and/or immature
ACTINIARIA (LPIL) Cn Acti 146 0.7 52.65 19 731 order islowest identification level
MONTICELLINA DORSOBRANCHIALIS A Poly 146 0.7 53.35 15 57.7
SYNASTEROPE SETISPARSA (o} Ostr 144 0.69 54.04 12 46.2
SYLLISBROOMENS'S A Poly 142 0.68 5473 18 69.2
SIPUNCULA (LPIL) S 138 0.67 55.39 18 69.2 juvenile specimen
LEMBOS (LPIL) [¢] Amph 136 0.66 56.05 16 615 adult male with all appendages necessary for identification
CIRRATULIDAE (LPIL) A Poly 131 0.63 56.68 18 69.2 anterior fragment, posterior needed for species |D
PARAEUPOLYMNIA SPA A Poly 129 0.62 57.3 20 76.9
CARPIAS (LPIL) C Isop 128 0.62 57.92 10 385 mature male necessary for species identification
SOLEMYA OCCIDENTALIS M Biva 128 0.62 58.54 7 26.9
SPHAEROSYLLISPIRIFEROPS'S A Poly 115 0.55 59.09 12 46.2
LUCINIDAE (LPIL) M Pele 114 0.55 59.64 14 53.8 juvenile specimen
RUTIDERMA DARBYI (o} Ostr 114 0.55 60.19 14 53.8
AMPELISCA SP.Y [} Amph 113 0.54 60.74 11 423
CERAPUS SP.B [} Amph 113 0.54 61.28 9 34.6
PODOCOPA FAMILY B C Ostr 113 0.54 61.83 11 423 no literature currently available for more complete identification of thistaxa
TUBULANUS (LPIL) R 106 0.51 62.34 20 76.9 genusislowest identification level
MELITIDAE (LPIL) C Amph 103 0.5 62.83 17 65.4 specimen lacks third uropod necessary for identification
LUMBRINERIDAE (LPIL) A Poly 100 0.48 63.32 15 57.7 damaged and/or immature specimen
PELECYPODA (LPIL) M Biva 99 0.48 63.79 20 76.9 crushed and/or juvenile specimen
SYNAPTIDAE (LPIL) E Holo 98 0.47 64.26 6 231 immature specimen
TEREBELLIDESPARVUS A Poly 98 0.47 64.74 14 53.8
AMPHIURIDAE (LPIL) E Ophi 95 0.46 65.2 18 69.2 immature specimen
ARICIDEA PHILBINAE A Poly 94 0.45 65.65 15 57.7
BRANCHIOMMA NIGROMACULATA A Poly 94 0.45 66.1 14 53.8
POLYPLACOPHORA (LPIL) M Polyp 91 0.44 66.54 13 50 immature specimen
SYLLIS (LPIL) A Poly 89 043 66.97 16 615 incomplete specimen, posterior portion necessary for species identification
AXIOTHELLA MUCOSA A Poly 88 0.42 67.39 6 231
AMPELISCA (LPIL) C Amph 86 041 67.81 12 46.2 juvenile specimen
VAUNTHOMPSONIA SP.B ¢ Cuma 85 041 68.22 8 308
GASTROPODA (LPIL) M Gast 82 04 68.61 20 76.9 crushed and/or immature specimen
TELLINIDAE (LPIL) M Pele 78 0.38 68.99 17 65.4 crushed and/or juvenile specimen
CALYPTRAEA CENTRALIS M Gast 73 0.35 69.34 7 26.9
CIRROPHORUS FURCATUS A Poly 73 0.35 69.69 9 346
PETTIBONELLA MULTIUNCINATA A Poly 73 0.35 70.05 8 30.8
ARICIDEA TAYLORI A Poly 72 0.35 70.39 20 76.9
CUMELLA GARRITYI [} Cuma 72 0.35 70.74 14 53.8
ELASMOPUS POCILLIMANUS [} Amph 72 0.35 7109 5 19.2
CAULLERIELLA CF. ALATA A Poly 71 0.34 7143 10 385
OPHIUROIDEA (LPIL) E Ophi 68 0.33 7176 18 69.2 central disk missing characters necessary for identification
ERICHTHONIUSBRASILIENSIS (of Amph 66 0.32 72.08 9 34.6
CERATONEREIS VERS PEDATA A Poly 64 0.31 72.38 8 30.8
ARICIDEA SP.X A Poly 63 0.3 72.69 9 34.6
SCHWARTZIELLA BRYEREA M Gast 61 0.29 72.98 1 38
EHLERSIA FERRUGINA A Poly 60 0.29 73.27 6 231
TEREBELLIDAE (LPIL) A Poly 59 0.28 73.56 17 65.4
CAECUM FLORIDANUM M Gast 57 0.27 73.83 5 19.2
SHOEMAKERELLA CUBENS'S [} Amph 57 0.27 74.11 12 46.2
PARASTEROPE MUELLERI (03 Ostr 56 0.27 74.38 3 115
EUSARSELLA (LPIL) o] ostr 54 0.26 74.64 12 462
ISOLDA PULCHELLA A Poly 54 0.26 74.9 10 385
EUSARSEELLA PANICULATA [} Ostr 53 0.26 75.15 8 30.8
DEUTELLA INCERTA (o} Amph 52 0.25 75.4 10 385
DULICHIELLA SP.B [} Amph 50 0.24 75.64 9 346
ASPIDOSIPHON ALBUS S 48 0.23 75.87 1 38
EUSARSELLA CORNUTA [} Ostr 47 0.23 76.1 8 30.8
FIMBRIOSTHENELAISMINOR A Poly 47 0.23 76.33 15 57.7
CIRROPHORUSLYRA A Poly 46 0.22 76.55 6 231
PRIONOSPIO CRISTATA A Poly 45 0.22 76.77 13 50
PSEUDOLEPTOCHELIA SP.A C Tana 45 0.22 76.98 6 231
CERADOCUS SP.C C Amph 43 0.21 77.19 4 154
SCOLOPLOSRUBRA A Poly 43 0.21 774 7 26.9
AMAKUSANTHURA MAGNIFICA [} Isop 42 02 776 12 46.2
AMPHIPODA (LPIL) [} Amph 42 02 778 13 50



Table 2. Continued

No. Station % Station
Taxon Phylum  Class Inds. % Total Cum %  Occur Occur _ Comments
GRUBEOSYLLISRUGULOSA A Poly 42 0.2 78.01 8 308
PLATYNEREISDUMERILLI A Poly a2 0.2 7821 11 423
SABELLIDAE (LPIL) A Poly a2 0.2 78.41 16 615
ACLIDIDAE (LPIL) M Gast 4 0.2 78,61 8 308
NOTOMASTUS (LPIL) A Poly 41 02 78.81 1 423
TELLINA (LPIL) M Biva 41 02 79 8 308
ARMANDIA MACULATA A Poly 40 0.19 792 9 346
NEAEROMYA FLORIDANA M Biva 39 0.19 79.38 8 308
SABELLASTARTE SP.A A Poly 38 0.18 79.57 3 115
OXYUROSTYLIS SP.J c Cuma 37 018 79.75 6 231
NOTOMASTUSTENUIS A Poly 36 017 79.92 1 423
TAYLORPHOLOE HIRSUTA A Poly 35 017 80.09 6 231
BULLA STRIATA M Gast 34 0.16 80.25 8 308
OXYUROSTYLIS (LPIL) c Cuma 33 0.16 80.41 9 346
PRIONOSPIO (LPIL) A Poly 33 0.16 80.57 16 615
CAECUM IMBRICATUM M Gast 32 0.15 80.73 5 192
EXOGONE (LPIL) A Poly R 0.15 80.88 9 346
GONIADIDAE (LPIL) A Poly 32 0.15 81.03 4 154
LEPTOCHELIA FORRESTI c Tana 32 0.15 81.19 5 192
PETTIBONEIA DUOFURCA A Poly 32 0.15 81.34 6 231
SCHWARTZIELLA CATESBYANA M Gast 32 0.15 815 5 192
BRACHIDONTES EXUSTUS M Biva 31 0.15 81.65 5 192
EUSARSELLA RADIICOSTA c ostr 31 0.15 818 10 385
LUMBRINERIS SP.D A Poly 31 0.15 81.94 4 154
ASTEROPELLA MONAMBON [ ostr 30 0.14 82.09 8 308
AEGINELLIDAE (LPIL) [ Amph 29 0.14 82.23 6 231
CERITHIIDAE (LPIL) M Gast 29 0.14 82.37 8 308
EUSARSIELLA NODIMARGINUS c Ostr 29 0.14 8251 7 269
HAPLOSYLLIS SPONGICOLA A Poly 29 0.14 82.65 5 192
PARAMPHINOME SP.B A Poly 29 0.14 82.79 5 192
KALLIAPSEUDES SP.C (o} Tana 28 0.13 82.92 5 19.2
PHYLLODOCIDAE (LPIL) A Poly 28 013 83.06 1 423
